No person shall park or stand any vehicle on the south side of Iowa street between Mill 

Street and Schneider Street. 

9.  A loading and unloading zone is established in front of Denver Elementary School and 

Denver Middle School commencing from Fairview Street and then extending West five 

hundred and thirty-five (535) feet along Lincoln Street.  No person shall stop, stand, or 

park any vehicle in this zone during the periods from 7:30 a.m. to 8:30 a.m. and from 2:45 

p.m. to 3:30 p.m. except for the purpose of loading unloading students, parents, or school 

personnel.

[...]

The city has no liability under any theory of liability, for golf carts 

that are operated on the streets of the city. 

7. Accident reports 

a. Whenever a golf cart is involved in an accident resulting in injury or death to anyone or 

property damage amounting to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) or more, either the 

operator or someone acting for the operator shall immediately notify a law enforcement officer 

as required under Iowa Code Sections 321I.11 and 321.266. (Ord. 1-21, 2021) 

10.51.08 PERMITS: Golf carts and must be registered with the City of Denver before operating

[...]

The city has no liability under any theory of liability, for 

UTVs that are operated on the highway of the city. 

SECTION 10.55.06 ACCIDENT REPORTS. 

1. Whenever a UTV is involved in an accident resulting in injury or death to anyone or 

property damage amounting to one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00) or more, 

either the operator or someone acting for the operator shall immediately notify a law 

enforcement officer as required under Iowa Code Sections 321I.11 and 321.266. 

SECTION 10.55.07 EXEMPT VEHICLES. 

1. Ambulance, Fire, Law Enforcement, and Denver Public School UTVs are exempt from